March 1, 1982

COMMONS DEBATES

15491

it does not intend to move either institution to Montreal and, if not, for what
reason?

Mr. Norman Kelly (Parliamentary Secretary to President
of the Treasury Board): The government has received
representations from Montreal-area organizations to relocate
the Canadian International Development Agency and the
Export Development Corporation from the National Capital
Region to Montreal.

(a) The representations were made on various dates during
1981, by representatives of the Board of Trade and Chambre
de Commerce of Montreal.

(b) Mr. Andy Haydon, Chairman of the Regional Munici-
pality of Ottawa-Carleton has expressed concern about this
proposal, which the government has taken under review.

(c) The government has, at this time, no intention to move
either agency to Montreal.

CBC COVERAGE OF MANITOBA PROVINCIAL ELECTION
Question No. 3,463—Mr. McKenzie:

1. What was the total number of CBC staff involved in the coverage of the
Manitoba provincial election campaign and the election results on November 17,
1981 and, in each case (a) what were their functions (b) how much time was
spent on actual election coverage work?

2. Were any brought into Manitoba from other parts of Canada for the
specific purpose of the election coverage and results and, if so (a) how many (b)
who were they and what were their functions (c) from which locations and what
were their transportation costs (d) what was the cost for food, lodging and other
expenses while in Manitoba (e) what was the total cost of bringing these
employees into Manitoba?

3. (a) What was the total cost to the CBC for computer services and staff for
election results coverage (b) who was hired (c¢) how many computer operators
and related staff were involved (d) what was the total cost for all of the
computer related services?

4. What was the total cost of covering the election campaign and the results
and what were the costs involved in reaching this figure?

Mr. Jack Masters (Parliamentary Secretary to Minister of
Communications): I am informed by the Canadian Broadcast-
ing Corporation as follows:

1. One hundred and fifty-fourth staff members took part at
one time or another in actual election coverage work, i.e.
coverage of the campaign and/or election night results, on
behalf of four services—English television, English radio,
French television and French radio—for local, provincial and
national use.

(a) (b)
English Television
1 national news reporter 10 days
1 producer 11 days
1 cameraman 10 days
1 soundman 10  days
1 producer 6 days
1 executive producer 35 days
1 cameraman 35 days

Order Paper Questions

13 reporters

1 film editor

3 ENG cameramen

1 producer

2 researchers

2 hosts

2 commentators

3 reporters on remotes

8 reporters—editorial desk
4 reporters—decision desk
1 roving reporter

3 technical producers

French Television
1 reporter
4 reporters
1 executive producer
1 producer
I production assistant
3 script assistants
1 anchorman
1 co-ordinator
1 Vista Operator
1 co-ordinator
1 producer
1 script assistant

I anchorman

English Radio
2 news reporters
S news reporters
1 news producer
1 news supervisor
1 news editor-in-charge

1 news editor

1 project manager, computers

1 executive producer
4 producers
2 associate producers

3 writer/broadcasters

1 writer/broadcaster (freelance)

2 researchers

1 researcher (freelance)

2 commentator/analysts (freelance)

35
22
25
12

30
20
19
50
25

F N N R R R R

23
270

85
12

120
292
56
129
100
16
100
96

days (total)
days

days (total)
hours

hours (total)
hours (total)
hours (total)
hours (total)
hours (total)
hours (total)
hours

hours (total)

days

days (total)
weeks
weeks

week

weeks (total)
days

weeks

days

days

days

days

days

days (total)
hours (total)
days

days

hours

hours

days

hours

hours (total)
hours (total)
hours (total)
hours

hours (total)
hours

hours (total)



