hours (total)

it does not intend to move either institution to Montreal and, if not, for what reason?

- Mr. Norman Kelly (Parliamentary Secretary to President of the Treasury Board): The government has received representations from Montreal-area organizations to relocate the Canadian International Development Agency and the Export Development Corporation from the National Capital Region to Montreal.
- (a) The representations were made on various dates during 1981, by representatives of the Board of Trade and Chambre de Commerce of Montreal.
- (b) Mr. Andy Haydon, Chairman of the Regional Municipality of Ottawa-Carleton has expressed concern about this proposal, which the government has taken under review.
- (c) The government has, at this time, no intention to move either agency to Montreal.

CBC COVERAGE OF MANITOBA PROVINCIAL ELECTION

Ouestion No. 3.463—Mr. McKenzie:

- 1. What was the total number of CBC staff involved in the coverage of the Manitoba provincial election campaign and the election results on November 17, 1981 and, in each case (a) what were their functions (b) how much time was spent on actual election coverage work?
- 2. Were any brought into Manitoba from other parts of Canada for the specific purpose of the election coverage and results and, if so (a) how many (b) who were they and what were their functions (c) from which locations and what were their transportation costs (d) what was the cost for food, lodging and other expenses while in Manitoba (e) what was the total cost of bringing these employees into Manitoba?
- 3. (a) What was the total cost to the CBC for computer services and staff for election results coverage (b) who was hired (c) how many computer operators and related staff were involved (d) what was the total cost for all of the computer related services?
- 4. What was the total cost of covering the election campaign and the results and what were the costs involved in reaching this figure?

Mr. Jack Masters (Parliamentary Secretary to Minister of Communications): I am informed by the Canadian Broadcasting Corporation as follows:

1. One hundred and fifty-fourth staff members took part at one time or another in actual election coverage work, i.e. coverage of the campaign and/or election night results, on behalf of four services—English television, English radio, French television and French radio—for local, provincial and national use.

(a)		(b)
English Television		
1 national news reporter	10	days
1 producer	. 11	days
1 cameraman	10	days

10	days	
10	days	
6	days	
35	days	
	10 6	10 days 10 days 6 days 35 days

35

days

1 cameraman

Order Paper Questions			
3 reporters	35	days (total)	
1 film editor	22	days	
3 ENG cameramen	25	days (total)	
1 producer	12	hours	
2 researchers	28	hours (total)	
2 hosts	30	hours (total)	
2 commentators	20	hours (total)	
3 reporters on remotes	19	hours (total)	
8 reporters—editorial desk	50	hours (total)	
4 reporters—decision desk	25	hours (total)	
1 roving reporter	6	hours	
3 technical producers	100	hours (total)	
French Television			
1 reporter	5	days	
4 reporters	12	days (total)	
1 executive producer	4	weeks	
1 producer	2	weeks	
1 production assistant	1	week	
3 script assistants	12	weeks (total)	
1 anchorman	5	days	
1 co-ordinator	4	weeks	
1 Vista Operator	2	days	
1 co-ordinator	4	days	
1 producer	4	days	
1 script assistant	4	days	
1 anchorman	4	days	
English Radio			
2 news reporters	23	days (total)	
5 news reporters	270	hours (total)	
1 news producer	11	days	
1 news supervisor	8	days	
1 news editor-in-charge	85	hours	
1 news editor	12	hours	
1 project manager, computers	9	days	
1 executive producer	120	hours	
4 producers	292	hours (total)	
2 associate producers	56	hours (total)	
3 writer/broadcasters	129	hours (total)	
1 writer/broadcaster (freelance)	100	hours	
2 researchers	16	hours (total)	
1 researcher (freelance)	100	hours	

2 commentator/analysts (freelance)